

Case No. 23-1901

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

KIM ANNE FARRINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Respondent

On petition for review from the Merit Systems Protection Board
in AT-1221-09-0543-B-2

CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Thad M. Guyer
T.M. Guyer and Ayers & Friends, PC
116 Mistletoe Street
Medford, OR 97501

Counsel for Petitioner

Case No. 23-1901

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

KIM ANNE FARRINGTON
v.
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	6
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED IN REPLY	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ON REPLY	7
IV. SUMMARY OF THE REPLY ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
V. RESPONDENT'S WAIVER ARGUMENT IS WITHOUT MERIT.....	10
A. This Court is not Reviewing a 5 C.F.R. § 1201.115 Final Decision.....	10
B. This Court is Reviewing a 5 C.F.R. § 1201.117 Final Decision.....	11
C. This Court Should Review the Matter that is the Primary Subject of the Board's Final Decision.....	13
D. Non-Precedential Decisions Have Major Effect in the MSPB Operation.....	16
VI. THE WPEA PROVISIONS AT ISSUE ARE RETROACTIVE TO PENDING CASES LIKE FARRINGTON'S.....	17
VII. CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. § 1201.114 *passim*
 5 C.F.R. § 1201.115 *passim*
 5 C.F.R. § 1201.117 *passim*

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8) *passim*
 5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)(2)..... *passim*
 5 U.S.C. § 7701(e)(1)(A).....13-14
 5 U.S.C. § 7701(e)(1)(B).....13-14
 5 U.S.C. § 7703(a)(1).....6
 Pub. L. No. 115-91 (2017).....17
 131 Stat. 1283, 1618 (2017).....17

Cases:

Azarkhish v. Office of Personnel Management, 915 F.2d 675 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 13
Booker v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., 982 F.2d 517 (Fed. Cir. 1992) 12
Connolly v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, 766 F.2d 507 (Fed. Cir. 1985) 12-13
Maddox v. Merit Systems Protection Board, 759 F.2d 9 (Fed.Cir.1985).....12
McIntosh v. Dep't of Def., 53 F.4th 630 (Fed. Cir. 2022)13
Olivares v. Merit Systems Protection Board,17 F.3d 386 (Fed. Cir. 1994)14
Olson v. Dep't of Agriculture, No. CH 3443 00
 0857 I 1, 2002 WL 128986713
Ramos v. Dep't of Army, 956 F.2d 1173 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 12

Salazar v. Department of Veterans Affairs, 2022 MSPB 42 (M.S.P.R. 2022)....17-18
Schaffer v. Merit Sys. Protection Bd., 751 F.2d 1250 (Fed.Cir.1985)..... 12
Woodall v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 28 M.S.P.R. 192 (1985).....14
